

Jon A. Wilson
Brett C. Jensen
Michael P. Sarabia
BROWN LAW FIRM, P.C.
315 North 24th Street
P.O. Drawer 849
Billings, MT 59103-0849
Tel. (406) 248-2611

Attorneys for Defendant Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc.

Joel M. Taylor, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
MILLER MCNAMARA & TAYLOR LLP
100 South Bedford Road, Suite 340
Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Tel./E-Fax (845) 288-0844

Gerry P. Fagan
Christopher T. Sweeney
Jordan W. FitzGerald
MOULTON BELLINGHAM PC
27 North 27th Street, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 2559
Billings, Montana 59103-2559
Telephone: (406) 248-7731
Fax: (406) 248-7889

Attorneys for Defendant Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society of Pennsylvania

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION

TRACY CAEKAERT and CAMILLIA
MAPLEY,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV 20-52-BLG-SPW

**DEFENDANTS WATCHTOWER
BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF
NEW YORK, INC. AND WATCH
TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JOINT
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P 56**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL STANDARDS3

ARGUMENT6

I. The Court should grant summary judgment in favor of Defendants on Plaintiffs’ negligence per se claim (Second Claim) precisely because, at all relevant times, Montana’s mandatory reporting statute did not confer a private cause of action.7

 A. A private right of action is inconsistent with the pre-1979 reporting statute as a whole.....8

 B. Nothing in the plain language of the pre-1979 statute reflects any intent to create a private right of action.10

 C. Finding a private right of action in the pre-1979 statute is not necessary to avoid absurd results.12

 D. No agency construction suggests an implied private right of action under the statute.....16

II. The Court should further grant summary judgment in favor of Defendants on Plaintiffs’ negligence per se claim because, at all relevant times, Defendants were not members of the class of persons regulated by the reporting statute, and/or Plaintiffs were n longer among the class of persons protected thereby.17

III. The Court should grant summary judgment to WTNY and WTPA because the reporting statute does not create vicarious liability.....21

IV. Alternatively, the Court should grant summary judgment to WTNY and WTPA for abuse by Gunner Haines because any failure to report was not the proximate cause of such abuse.23

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....	4
<i>Arbaugh v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 235 (W.Va. 2003)	16
<i>Becker v. Mayo Found.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2007)	14
<i>Bentley v. Carroll</i> , 734 A.2d 697 (Md. 1999).....	13
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Feit</i> , 2012 MT 147, 365 Mont. 359, 281 P.3d 225	7
<i>Boettcher v. Montana Guar. Fund</i> , 2007 MT 69, 336 Mont. 393, 154 P.3d 629	7
<i>Borne v. Northwest Allen County School Corp.</i> , 532 N.E.2d 1196 (Ind. App. 1989)	15
<i>Bradley v. Ray</i> , 904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. App. 1995).....	14
<i>Brinson v. Linda Rose Joint Venture</i> , 53 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1995)	3, 4
<i>C.B. v. Bobo</i> , 659 So.2d 98 (Ala. 1995).....	13
<i>Cechman v. Travis</i> , 414 S.E.2d 282 (Ga. App. 1991).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 316, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)	3
<i>Child M. v. Fenes</i> , 2016 WL 4473253 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Cooper Clinic, P.A. v. Barnes</i> , 366 Ark. 533, 237 S.W.3d 87 (2006).....	20, 22
<i>Cuyler v. United States</i> , 362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> , 2011 WL 290829 (Del. Sup. Ct. Jan. 21, 2011)	16
<i>Doe v. D’Agostino</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2005)	13
<i>Doe v. Marion</i> , 645 S.E.2d 245 (S.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Doe v. The Corporation of the President of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 98 P.3d 429 (Utah App. 2004)	14
<i>Doyle v. Clark</i> , 2011 MT 117, 360 Mont. 450, 254 P.3d 570	5, 7, 11
<i>E. J. T. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 370 Or. 215 (Or. 2022).....	14
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Moose’s Saloon, Inc.</i> , 2007 MT 202, 338 Mont. 423, 166 P.3d 451	8
<i>Faust v. Utility Solutions</i> , 2007 MT 326, 340 Mont. 183, 173 P.3d 1183.....	7
<i>Freehauf v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole Cnty.</i> , 623 So. 2d 761 (Fla. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Gross v. Myers</i> , 229 Mont. 509, 748 P.2d 459 (1987).....	10
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 137 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>In re First T.D. & Inv., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Isley v. Capuchin Province</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1138 (D. Mich. 1995).....	14
<i>Jamison v. Kaiser Found.</i> (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2014)No. 2:14-cv-1104 LKK KJN P, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83788	13

Jamison v. Kaiser Found., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83788 (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2014) 13

Kansas State Bank & Trust Co. v. Specialized Transp. Services, Inc., 819 P.2d 587 (Kan. 1991)..... 10, 13

Kornec v. Mike Horse Mining, 120 Mont. 1, 180 P.2d 252 (1947) 22

Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l, 854 F.3d 1088, (9th Cir. 2017) 4

Larson v. State By & Through Stapleton, 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241 8

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871, 110 S.Ct. 3177 (1990)..... 4

Mark Ibsen, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc., 2016 MT 111, 383 Mont. 346, 371 P.3d 446..... 8, 10

Marquay v. Eno, 662 A.2d 272 (N.H. 1995) 14

Massee v. Thompson, 2004 MT 121, 321 Mont. 210, 90 P.3d 394 7

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio, 475 U.S. 572, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986)..... 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-101 21

Mont. Sports Shooting Ass’n v. State, 2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003..... 19

Newville v. State, Dep’t of Fam. Servs., 267 Mont. 237, 883 P.2d 793 (1994) 19

Nunez v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc., 2020 MT 3, 398 Mont. 261, 455 P.3d 829..... 20, 21

Parents of Minor Child v. Charlet, 135 So.3d 724 (La. App. 2013) 13

Paulson v. Sternlof, 15 P.3d 981 (Okla. App. 2000) 14

Perry v. S.N., 973 S.W.2d 301, 306 (Tex. 1998) 15

Peterson-Tuell v. First Student Transp., LLC, 2014 MT 307, 377 Mont. 113, 339 P.3d 16..... 5

Prindel v. Ravalli County, 2006 MT 62, 331 Mont. 338, 133 P.3d 165..... 5, 17

Rodriguez v. Sandhill Cattle Co., 427 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. App. 2014)..... 21

S.E.C. v. Seaboard Corp., 677 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 3

Schmill v. Liberty Nw. Ins. Corp., 2005 MT 144, 327 Mont. 293, 114 P.3d 204..... 21

Somers v. Cherry Creek Dev., Inc., 2019 MT 101, 395 Mont. 389, 439 P.3d 1281..... 10, 12

State ex rel. Dick Irvin, Inc. v. Anderson, 164 Mont. 513, 525 P.2d 564 (1974) 12

State v. Heath, 2004 MT 126, 321 Mont. 280, 90 P.3d 426 19

State v. Triplett, 2008 MT 360, 346 Mont. 383, 195 P.3d 819..... 6

State, Dep’t of Livestock v. Sand Hills Beef, 196 Mont. 77, 639 P.2d 480 (1981) 18

Stipe v. First Interstate Bank-Polson, 2008 MT 239, 344 Mont. 435, 188 P.3d 1063 5, 21, 23

Tanya S. v. N. Cent. Behavioral Health Sys., Inc., 816 N.E.2d 4 (Ill. App. 2004)..... 13

Waschle ex rel. Birkhold-Waschle v. Winter Sports, Inc., 144 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Mont. 2015)..... 18

Wombold v. Assocs. Fin. Servs. Co. of Montana, 2004 MT 397, 325 Mont. 290,
104 P.3d 1080..... 8, 11

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-203..... 12
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-216..... 22
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-207..... 6
R.C.M. § 10-1303 9, 18, 19, 21
R.C.M. § 10-1304 18
R.C.M. § 10-1305 9
R.C.M. § 10-1309 9
R.C.M. § 10-1310 9
R.C.M. § 10-1313 11
R.C.M. § 10-1315 9
R.C.M. Title 10, Ch. 13 (1975)..... 7, 9

Other Authorities

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 36, at 221 (5th ed. 1984)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3
